Notice of Meeting

Environment & Transport Select
Committee
Date & time
Thursday, 22
January 2015
at 10.30 am

Place
Committee Room 1
&2, Elmbridge
Borough Council, Civic
Centre, High Street,
Esher, Surrey KT10
9SD

Contact
Huma Younis
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8213 2725

Chief Executive
David McNulty

huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122,
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk.
This meeting will be held in public. If you would like to attend and you
have any special requirements, please contact Huma Younis on 020
8213 2725.
Members
Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Mike Bennison (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Nikki Barton, Mrs Natalie
Bramhall, Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, Mr Stephen Cooksey, Mrs Pat Frost, Mr David Goodwin, Mr
Ken Gulati, Mr Peter Hickman, Mr George Johnson, Mr Adrian Page, Mr Michael Sydney, Mr
Richard Wilson and Mrs Victoria Young
Ex Officio Members:
Mr David Munro (Chairman of the County Council) and Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman
of the County Council)

TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas:
Environment
 Strategic Planning
 Countryside
 Waste
 Economic Development & the Rural Economy
 Housing
 Minerals
 Flood Prevention

Transport
 Transport Service Infrastructure
 Aviation
 Highway Maintenance
 Community Transport
 Local Transport Plan
 Road Safety
 Concessionary Travel

Page 1 of 4

PART 1
IN PUBLIC
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 15 DECEMBER 2014

(Pages 1
- 10)

To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting.
3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.
Notes:
• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests)
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is
aware they have the interest.
• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.
• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at
the meeting so they may be added to the Register.
• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.

4

QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
To receive any questions or petitions.
Notes:
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days
before the meeting (16 January 2015).
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (15
January 2015).
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no
petitions have been received.

5

RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE
SELECT COMMITTEE
There are no responses to report.

6

RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK
PROGRAMME
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work
Programme.

Page 2 of 4

(Pages
11 - 20)

7

LOCAL GROWTH DEAL - INVESTMENT IN TRANSPORT
INFRASTRUCTURE DURING 2015/ 16 TO 2017/18

(Pages
21 - 34)

Purpose of the report: Policy Development and Review
The Committee has requested a report on the recent Local Growth Deals
and how this opportunity is being used to fund the transport infrastructure
in Surrey. The scope of the report is limited to the schemes being
proposed in the current funding round, focused on the 2015/16
programme.
8

JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REVISION 2
(2015)

(Pages
35 - 64)

Purpose of the report: Policy development and review
This report introduces the revised joint waste management strategy
(Annexe 1), which is recommended for adoption by the Cabinet subject to
approval by the Committee.

9

UTILITIES TASK GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS AND SOUTH EAST
PERMIT SCHEME (SEPS): UPDATE REPORT

(Pages
65 - 142)

Purpose of the report: Policy Development and Review
The Select Committee is asked to review the further progress made on the
recommendations of the Task Group, and to also review the performance
of the South East Permit Scheme, to improve the co-ordination and quality
of work of utilities companies in Surrey.
10

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30am on 12 March
2015 at the Basingstoke Canal Centre, Mytchett Place Road, Mytchett,
Camberley GU16 6DD.

David McNulty
Chief Executive
Published: Tuesday 13 January, 2015

Page 3 of 4

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE
Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of
the meeting. To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at reception
for details.
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems,
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be
switched off in these circumstances.
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.
Thank you for your co-operation

Page 4 of 4

Item 2
MINUTES of the meeting of the ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT SELECT
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 15 December 2014 at Ashcombe Suite,
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at it’s meeting on
the 22 January 2015.
Elected Members:
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Mr David Harmer (Chairman)
Mr Mike Bennison (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs Nikki Barton
Mrs Natalie Bramhall
Mr Mark Brett-Warburton
Mr Stephen Cooksey
Mrs Pat Frost
Mr David Goodwin
Mr Ken Gulati
Mr Peter Hickman
Mr George Johnson
Mr Adrian Page
Mr Michael Sydney
Mr Richard Wilson
Mrs Victoria Young

In attendance
Mike Goodman, Cabinet Member for Environment and Planning
John Furey, Cabinet Member For Highways, Transport and Flooding

78/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS [Item 1]
Apologies were received from Mike Bennison and Stephen Cooksey.
Will Forester substituted for Stephen Cooksey.
79/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 27 OCTOBER 2014 [Item 2]
These were agreed as a true record of the previous meeting.
80/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [Item 3]
There were none.
81/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS [Item 4]
A member question was received from Cllr Jonathan Essex. The question and
response are attached as annex 1 to the minutes.
Declarations of Interest:
None
Witnesses:
None

Page 1

2

2
Key Points Raised During the Discussion:
1. The Member began by asking if the current Preventative Maintenance
Strategy was verbally agreed or available in a written format. Officers
explained that all current strategies and policies are published online
via the SCC website and that a link to these strategies would be sent
to the Member in due course.
2. Officers were asked if they could demonstrate assertions made within
the response regarding the level of preventative maintenance currently
being carried out. It was explained that current Department of
Transport rankings place SCC above some neighbouring counties and
in a good position overall nationally on this issue.
Actions/Further Information to be Provided:
None
82/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE
SELECT COMMITTEE [Item 5]
Key Points Raised During the Discussion:
1. It was re-iterated by the Committee that one of the chief concerns
among Surrey residents was the quality of communication with groups
involved during the flood recovery process and that this should
continue to be addressed going forward.
2. The Committee welcomed efforts made by Cabinet Members to
secure recovery funding for residents. It was established that the
Cabinet Member is pursuing an extension of the current date of
limitation on flood recovery funding (from central government) to allow
residents having difficulty claiming financial support more time to do
so. The Cabinet Member explained that both DEFRA and the
Secretary of State had yet to offer a response to requests for an
extension of this kind.
83/14 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
[Item 6]
Witnesses:
None
Key Points Raised During the Discussion:
1. Members discussed the need for more specific information regarding
the breakdown of injury and non-injury accidents involving cyclists in
Surrey for the period of 2013/14.
2. Members asked why they had not been shown the most recent report
regarding the Canal Centre Redevelopment Proposals which was
discussed at the previous Basingstoke Canal Joint Management
Committee. It was made clear to the Committee by the Cabinet

Page 2

Member, and Officers, that the report had been commissioned as a
means of establishing the implications of compiling a business case
for the redevelopment of the Canal Centre Site rather then a business
case in full.
Recommendations:
None
Actions/Further Information to be Provided:
•

Members requested further data be provided delineating between
injury and non-injury accidents involving cyclists for 2013/14.

Committee Next Steps:
None
84/14 HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT MEMBER REFERENCE GROUP REPORT ON
THE KIER CONTRACT [Item 7]
Witnesses:
Jason Russell, Assistant Director for Highways and Transport
Mark Borland, Works Delivery Group Manager
Key Points Raised During the Discussion:
1. The report was introduced by the Assistant Director for Highways and
Transport (ADHT) who provided a brief overview of the report,
highlighting the good level of contact between Surrey, Kier Officers
and the Member Reference Group (MRG) both before and during the
formation of the report.
2. The ADHT advised that, in line with the MRG’s assessment, Kier be
allowed to develop a 5 year business plan - in conjunction with Surrey
Officers - covering the 2016/21 period to be delivered to Cabinet by
the end of next year. As part of this process it was recommended by
the ADHT that a one-year extension be granted to the existing contract
to allow a business plan to be drawn up. It was also established that
the existing MRG should be closely involved in this process.
3. Members were informed that the MRG had also been instrumental in
identifying areas requiring improvement such as the current IT
infrastructure employed by Highways teams. It was stressed by the
Committee that the management of IT infrastructure of this kind would
be essential to the success of normal operations going forward and
that it was important for Officers to continue to identify areas where
SCC and Kier systems can align and to ensure software compatibility
where possible. This was noted as being critical to the long term
success of the contract; particularly in light of recent IT upgrades being
carried out by Kier internally.
4. Members expressed concern over the issues raised in Paragraph 26
regarding the level of communication SCC and Kier are reported to
have had with residents up to this point. The Committee stressed the

Page 3

2

2

importance of SCC and Kier representatives having regular contact
with Local Committees and endorsed that officers find means 
[...]
 was in a good position in
comparison to other authorities on this item. The ADHT explained that
the proposed 5 year extension consideration allowed for SCC’s
proposals to be both more comprehensive in a national context and
was unique in this respect.
12. Members of the MRG explained to the Committee that they plan to
continue holding each body to account through site visits and
conversations directly with Kier and SCC representatives. It was also
established that the MRG will meet with Members from
Northamptonshire in the New Year to evaluate their experiences with
Kier and identify areas where this can improve SCC’s existing
arrangement.

Page 4

2

Recommendations:
The Environment and Transport Select Committee agreed the following
recommendations;
a) That the Select Committee endorse the proposal that Cabinet approve
an initial extension to the Kier contract of at least one year; during
which time Kier will be given the opportunity to work with Surrey to
develop a 5 year business plan covering the period 2016-2021.
b) That the Highways and Transport MRG provide ongoing member
insight and scrutiny and report back to Select Committee before
October 2015.
Actions/Further Information to be Provided:
•

Officers to provide the Committee with the finalised Kier contract
before it goes to Cabinet in October 2015.

•

Member Reference Group to provide the Select Committee with a
progress update in due course.

Committee Next Steps:
None.
85/14 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY OVERVIEW/ THE HORLEY
MASTER PLAN [Item 8]
Witnesses:
Paul Druce, Infrastructure Agreements Manager
Peter Boarder, Horley Regeneration Project Manager, SCC / Reigate and
Banstead BC
i) CIL Overview Report
Key Points Raised During the Discussion:
1. The Chairman began by inquiring with officers as to the potential for a
regular update with Members on the status of Surrey district and
boroughs readiness for CIL in line with the issues raised in Paragraph
24 of the report. The Infrastructure Agreements M
[...]
o avoid
this. It was noted that there will be an annual review of the SWT
agreement which would go to both the Select Committee and Cabinet
for comment. A review would be undertaken every five years to
understand whether KPIs were being met.
Recommendations:
The Select Committee agreed the principles of the revised Agreement with
Surrey Wildlife Trust before the report goes to Cabinet.
Actions/Further Information to be Provided:
None.
Committee Next Steps:
None.
88/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING [Item 11]
The next meeting of the Select Committee will be on 22 January 2015.
______________________________________________________________
Chairman

Page 9

2

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT SELECT COMMITTEE
ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
The recommendations tracker allows Committee Members to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their
recommendations or requests for further actions. The tracker is updated following each Committee. Once an action has been
completed and reported to the Committee, it will be removed from the tracker.
Date of
meeting
23 January
2014

Item
CIL Update Report
[Item 11]

Page 11
23 January
2014

Utilities Task Group:
Update Report [item
12]

Recommendations/
Actions
The Transport Policy Team
Manager to report back to
the Committee on updated
timescales for the 4 year
transport strategies
adoption programme, as
shown on page 81 of the
report.
Officers to provide a
briefing note for Local
Committees detailing the
positive work taking place
following implementation of
the Task Group’s
recommendations and the
permit scheme.

Achieved or still outstanding?
Achieved
Updated timescales to be included
as part of the Local Growth Deal
report coming to Select Committee
in January 2015.

Achieved

Responsible
Officer:
Lyndon
Mendes/Paul
Sanderson

Matt Jezzard

Item 6

The Streetworks Team Manager
has contacted all Local Committees
offering to present an update on the
positive works taking place post
Task Group and the progress of the
Permit Scheme so far. Thus far
presentations have been given to
Waverley and a presentation is
scheduled for Spelthorne on 2 Feb
2015.

6

6

27 Oct
2014

27 Oct
2014

Page 12

27 Oct
2014

Surrey Cycling
Strategy Update
[Item 7]

Report of the
Flooding Task Group
[Item 8]

Report of the
Flooding Task Group
[Item 8]

For the Place and
Sustainability Group
Manager
to look at data for the
number of accidents
involving cyclists on Surrey
roads in 2013/14 and
forward this to the
Committee
For the Programme
Manager and Flood Water
Strategy Manager to
investigate how flooding
schemes are prioritised by
DEFRA.
For the Programme
Manager to investigate
further how the ‘index of
multiple deprivation’
funding formula operates
and report back findings to
the Committee.

Achieved

Lesley Harding/
Duncan Knox

The Road Safety Team Manager
sent through the committee a road
casualty report listing data on the
number of accidents involving
cyclists on 22 December 2014.

Outstanding

Ben Skipp/ Mark
Howarth

Awaiting a response from the
Environment Agency.

Outstanding
Awaiting a response from the
Environment Agency.

Ben Skipp/ Mark
Howarth

Report of the
Flooding Task Group
[Item 8]

For the Programme
Outstanding
Manager to meet with the
SPOA (Surrey Planning
Officers Association) to
discuss flood schemes and
anticipated timescales for
implementation along with
the associated planning
approval required and to
report back to the
committee with findings.

Ben Skipp/ Mark
Howarth

15 Dec
2014

Recommendations
Tracker and Forward
Work Programme
[Item 6]

Members requested further
data be provided
delineating between injury
and non-injury accidents
involving cyclists for
2013/14.

Achieved

Huma Younis/
Duncan Knox

Highways and
Transport Member
Reference Group
Report on the Kier
Contract [Item 7]

Officers to provide the
Committee with the
finalised Kier contract
before it goes to Cabinet in
October 2015.

Achieved

Surrey Highways –
Safety Defect Year 1
Re
[...]
e Group is
currently underway and its
most recent meeting took
place on 17 October 2014.
The next meeting of the
Group will take place in
February 2015.

The Task Group met on 14
July 2014 to consider the
Winter Maintenance policy for
2013/14 following consultation
with Local Committees. This
was then approved by the
Select Committee on 17 July
2014.

5
6

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20

[RESTRICTED]
Item
7

7

Environment & Transport Select Committee
Thursday 22 January 2015
Local Growth Deal – investment in transport infrastructure
during 2015/ 16 to 2017/18

Purpose of the report: Policy Development and Review
The Committee has requested a report on the recent Local Growth Deals and
how this opportunity is being used to fund the transport infrastructure in
Surrey. The scope of the report is limited to the schemes being proposed in
the current funding round, focused on the 2015/16 programme.

Introduction:
Definition of scheme types:
Major
schemes

M

Enterprise M3 and Coast to Capital LEPs define
schemes costing £2m or more in capital costs as
major. These schemes are predominantly focused
on improvements to the highway network – new
roads; enhancement to road junctions, traffic
signals, bridges, congestion bottlenecks, accident
areas; etc.

Sustainable S
Transport
Packages
[STP]

These schemes are predominantly focused on
improving provision for – cyclists; pedestrians and
encouraging use of buses and trains; and can also
include improvements to road junctions, traffic
signals, congestion spots, etc.

Resilience
schemes

These schemes refer to significant maintenance of
the highways infrastructure, to enhance its resilience
to flooding and/or general wear and tear. They also
include schemes aimed at improving traffic flow
across Surrey’s highway network.

R

Page 21

[RESTRICTED]

1.

In February 2013, the Cabinet agreed the importance of promoting
economic growth in Surrey and identified a number of mechanisms to
support that aim. Enterprise M3 
[...]
2m]
• Staines Bridge, [M], Spelthorne [est. cost: £12.6m]
• Wider Staines-upon-Thames STP – Phase 1, [S], [est. cost: £5.0m]
• Woking STP, [S], Woking [est. cost: £7.5m]
• A3 strategic improvements linked to Guildford-Woking Connectivity
Project [M]

Page 27

7

[RESTRICTED]

Conclusions:

7

21. Surrey County Council can claim some credit for the LGF allocation
given for transport infrastructure to Enterprise M3 and Coast to Capital
LEPs, on the basis of the quality of ‘expression of interest’ submissions
made in December 2013 and March 2014. In addition, SCC has carried
good credibility with DfT for the deliverability of it major transport
schemes, within time and budget. As a consequence, SCC will have
submitted business cases for 11 schemes during 2014/15, with
construction to start during 2015/16. Assuming that they all are
approved, it would result in LGF investment of £ 33.78m in Surrey’s
transport infrastructure.
22. During 2013/ 2014, preparatory effort has been focused almost entirely
on the 101 business cases for the Tranche 1 & 2 submissions, due
during October – December 2014 and January 2015. Work on the
schemes for 2016/17 programme, with business cases due in October
2015, is to commence from start of 2015.
Recommendations:
23. To endorse the proposed schemes for 2016/17 programme and beyond.
24. For the Select Committee to support the commitment for sufficient
resourcing to enable the programme for 2016/17 and beyond to be
pursued without compromises; recognising that smaller major schemes
[less than £5m] require about 1-3 years of committed resource for the
production of a credible business case, whilst larger schemes require
longer time-frame and resource.
Next steps:
25. Submission of the 2nd tranche of business cases on 30 January 2015 –
‘Wider Network Benefits scheme’ to C2C LEP; ‘A30/ A331 Meadows
Gyratory’ and ‘Victoria Arch’ schemes to EM3 LEP.
26. Following LEP approval for the business cases submitted, detailed
design and procurement for t
[...]
ocument may be required as a result of partners’ approvals processes.
Recommendations:
22. It is recommended that the Environment and Transport Select
Committee:
8

22.1 Approve the adoption of the Joint Municipal Waste Management
Strategy Revision 2 (2015)
22.2 Support the adoption of the revised strategy by Surrey County
Council at the next cabinet meeting.
Next steps:
Submit the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Revision 2 (2015) to
Cabinet on 24 February 2015 for approval and adoption.
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Report contact:
Tom Beagan, Waste Policy and Partnerships Manager:
tom.beagan@surreycc.gov.uk, 020 8213 2625
Sources/background papers:
Annexe 1 - Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Revision 2 (2015)

Page 38

Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy
Revision 2 (2015)
8

Contents
1

Introduction ..................................................................................... 1

2

Background ...................................................................................... 4

3

Aim and targets ................................................................................. 8

4

Core values ..................................................................................... 10

5

Objectives ...................................................................................... 11

6

Actions and outcomes ........................................................................ 11

7

Plan for delivery ............................................................................... 21

8

Glossary of terms .............................................................................. 22

1

Introduction

This is the Surrey Waste Partnership’s plan for managing Surrey’s waste for the next ten
years, up until 2024/25. It is the second revision of a strategy which was first published in
2006 then revised in 2010. It has been updated to ensure we continue to m

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of the meeting of the ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT SELECT
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 22 January 2015 at Committee Room 1
&2, Elmbridge Borough Council, Civic Centre, High Street, Esher, Surrey
KT10 9SD.
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next
meeting.
Elected Members:
*
*
*
*
*

*
*
*
*
*

Mr David Harmer (Chairman)
Mr Mike Bennison (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs Nikki Barton
Mrs Natalie Bramhall
Mr Mark Brett-Warburton
Mr Stephen Cooksey
Mrs Pat Frost
Mr David Goodwin
Mr Ken Gulati
Mr Peter Hickman
Mr George Johnson
Mr Adrian Page
Mr Michael Sydney
Mr Richard Wilson
Mrs Victoria Young

In attendance
Mr John Furey, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Flooding
Mr Mike Goodman, Cabinet Member for Environment and Planning

1/15

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS [Item 1]
Apologies were received from Michael Sydney, Mark Brett Warburton and
David Goodwin.
Rachael Lake substituted for Michael Sydney, Bill Barker for Mark Brett
Warburton and Will Forster for David Goodwin.

2/15

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 15 DECEMBER 2014 [Item 2]
These were agreed as a true record of the previous meeting.

3/15

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [Item 3]
There were none.

4/15

QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS [Item 4]
There were none.

5/15

RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE
SELECT COMMITTEE [Item 5]
There were no responses to report back from Cabinet.

6/15

RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
[Item 6]
Witnesses:
Jason Russell, Assistant Director for Highways
John Furey, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Flooding
Key points raised during the discussion:
1) Some members of the committee questioned why three actions on the
recommendations tracker were still outstanding. The Assistant Director
for Highways assured the committee a response to these actions
would be provided before the next select committee meeting.
2) The Assistant Director for Highways explained that Doug Hill who had
previously worked for the EA (Environment Agency) had now joined
the county council to work on the county councils flooding programme.
3) The Committee enquired as to when a report on the progress being
made around flooding would be brought to the select committee. The
Assistant Director for Highways stated that the Partnership Board was
in the process of putting together a program detailing progress made
on flooding and in particular the River Thames Scheme. A report
would be brought back to select committee in due course.
4)

The Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Flooding stated
that an additional six schemes had been put forward to the EA with
regards to flooding. Members were asked to contact the cabinet
member if they wanted any further detail around these schemes.

5) Members asked for further information around the additional six
schemes submitted to the EA, along with the total breakdown of
funding allocated to Surrey by area.
6) The Committee sought assurance by Officer’s that residents that were
still unable to move back into their homes resulting from damage
caused by floods in 2014 was not a consequence of a lack of funding.
The Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Flooding confirmed
that the closing date for the repair and renew grant had been extended
to June 2015.
7) Officers were questioned over the EA’s strategy for dealing with
flooding caused by ground level water. Members’ of the Committee
asserted that this had been a common cause of flooding within the
Surrey area. The Assistant Director for Highways responded by stating
that the Environment Agencies’ strategy around ground level water
flooding is centred on tackling the issue when it arises. His reason

being that ground level water flooding is almost impossible to predict
therefore, efforts are focussed upon alleviation measures.
Recommendations:
None
Actions/Further Information to be provided:
For the Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Flooding to provide
further information around the six additional flooding related schemes
submitted to the EA, along with the total breakdown of funding allocated to
Surrey by area.
Committee next steps:
None
7/15

LOCAL GROWTH DEAL - INVESTMENT IN TRANSPORT
INFRASTRUCTURE DURING 2015/ 16 TO 2017/18 [Item 7]
Witnesses:
Lyndon Mendes, Transport Policy Team Manager
Jason Russell, Assistant Director for Highways
John Furey, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Flooding

Key points raised during the discussion:
1. Members of the Committee raised questions over how involved
Borough and District authorities had been with decisions around which
projects should be put forward as part of the Local growth deals. It was
explained that the leaders and chief executives of each district and
borough within Surrey were asked which schemes they would like to
see included as part of the local growth deal.
2.

Some members of the committee did not feel they had been
consulted around which plans were being put forward for funding
although some twin hated members explained that they had been
consulted through their district and borough contacts. Officers
responded to this concern by pointing out that many of the large
projects were fast moving; in some cases the time from conception to
commencement was three months which inherently limited member
inclusion.

3.

It was explained that the Borough and Districts were key from a
financial and strategic perspective.

4.

It was concluded by the Committee that the Local Growth Deal was
commendable for the level of investment it has achieved and the far
reaching scope of its transport infrastructure schemes. It was noted
that when major schemes were being considered county councillors
should be consulted. Officers and the Cabinet Member were open to

suggestions from members on how best to engage with members on
this.
5.

The Transport Policy Team Manager stated that eight out of the
eleven transport strategies had been signed off by local committees. It
was further explained by the Cabinet Member that the schemes put
forward had to meet certain criteria such as meeting housing and skills
needs.

Recommendations:
The Environment and Transport Select Committee agreed the following
recommendations;

1. To endorse the proposed schemes for the 2016/17 programme
and beyond.
2.

To support the commitment for sufficient
resourcing to enable the programme for 2016/17 and beyond to
be pursued without compromises; recognising that smaller major
schemes [less than £5m] require about 1-3 years of committed
resource for the production of a credible business case, whilst
larger schemes require longer time-frame and resource.

Actions/Further information to be provided:
None

Committee Next steps:
None

8/15

JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REVISION 2
(2015) [Item 8]
Witnesses:
Matt Smyth, Waste Development Group Manager
Tom Beagan, Waste Policy and Partnerships Manager
Mike Goodman, Cabinet Member for Environment and Planning

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Members of the Committee highlighted examples of Local Authorities
that used the same recycling plants yet had differing performance
statistics. Officers were asked if there was a problem of a lack
education or a fault inherent within a separate collection recycling
system. The response given by Officers asserted that the separate
collection system had been reviewed and the results of this review
concluded that it was both financially and legally preferable.
2. The Committee was informed that a review had been undertaken
designed to analyse Local Authorities and their success. It highlighted
the importance of Communication between Borough’s and District’s.
The ultimate goal that resulted from this review was the creation of a
unified waste management strategy which spans the County.
Members’ welcomed this strategy.
3. It was explained that a communication strategy around recycling would
be pushed out to all district and boroughs in the coming months.
4. On page 47 of the report, the Committee questioned Officers over their
decision to set a goal of zero percent municipal waste sent to landfill
and asked what assumptions were made to conclude this as a viable
target. Officers claimed this was a feasible target and was based on
current trends in collection and recycling technology and used
Hampshire as an example where this was already achieved.
5. The Committee highlighted SCC’s low levels of recycled textiles.
Member’s pointed out that textiles offer the highest financial return and
thus, would be beneficial to the Council to promote textile recycling.
Officers noted that there is a campaign set to go ahead in spring
promoting the work councils do to recycle textiles.
6. A member of the committee queried what action was taken by local
authorities with regards to dog waste put in household bins. The
Chairman asked for officers to provide the committee with a short note
on how this was dealt with.
7. The Select Committee agreed the recommendations set out in the
report but asked that on page 9 of the joint waste management
strategy (table 1, strategy targets, indicator 3, percentage of municipal
waste sent to landfill) officers relook at the 2019/20 target which
currently stated 0%.
Recommendations:
The Environment and Transport Select Committee;
1. Approved the adoption of the Joint Municipal Waste
Management Strategy Revision 2 (2015).
2. Supported the adoption of the revised strategy by Surrey
County Council at the next cabinet meeting.

Actions/Further information to be provided:


For officers to send the committee a note explaining what action is
taken by local authorities with regards to dog waste put in household
bins

Committee Next steps:
None
9/15

UTILITIES TASK GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS AND SOUTH EAST
PERMIT SCHEME (SEPS): UPDATE REPORT [Item 9]
Witnesses:
Matt Jezzard, Traffic and Streetworks Manager
Jason Russell, Assistant Director for Highways
Key points raised during the discussion:
1. With regards to digging up roads/pavements for repair work, the
Committee queried why there was a six month interim period before
reinstatement is enforced and why there is a need for one team to do
the digging and another team to complete the reinstatement. Officers
responded by stating that the six month interim period is part of
legislation and that different specialist teams being assigned to
different aspects of works was both financially prudent and allowed
better planning of resources.
2. If any members required a utilities update for their local committee
they were asked to contact the Traffic and Streetworks Manager.
3. It was explained that within legislation there was a cap on how much
you could charge a Utility Company for a permit to work, as the permit
fees must reflect officer time spent on scrutinising them, and should
not generate income for a Highway Authority.

Recommendations:
The Chairman asked for the item and the recommendations to be deferred to
the next select committee meeting so the utilities task group can discuss the
recommendations further.
Actions/Further information to be provided:



For the Scrutiny Officer to discuss with the Chairman of the Utilities
Task Group the inclusion of the updated report on the next select
committee agenda and the possibility of reconvening a meeting of the
task group before this date.

Committee Next steps:
None
10/15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING [Item 10]
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30am on 12 March 2015
in the Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames.

______________________________________________________________
Chairman

